MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

act, passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, entitled, "An act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations."

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase, take and hold real and personal May hold estate estate of what kind and nature soever, to an amount 200,000 dollars. not exceeding at any one time, two hundred thousand dollars; and the same may sell and dispose of at pleasure; and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such dams, mills, works, machines and buildings, as shall be deemed necessary or useful, in carrying on the manufactures, and conducting the business of said corporation.

This Act passed January 22, 1823.

CHAPTER CLXVI.

AN ACT to annex part of the town of Monroe to the town of Brooks.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and Boundaries of after the passing of this Act, so much of the town of Brooks. Monroe as lies within the following boundaries to wit: beginning at the southwest corner of the town of Monroe; thence running north twenty and a quarter degrees east five hundred and ten rods to a beech tree marked W. P. 1815; thence running south seventy-four degrees east, one hundred rods, to a pine tree marked W. P. 1815; thence running south, thirty-nine and half degrees east, two hundred and twenty-two rods to a fir tree marked W. P. 1815; thence south eighteen degrees west three hundred and thirty-four rods to a stake and stones, being the southeast corner of lot number forty-one, on the town line; thence south sixty-nine degrees west two hundred forty-three and an half rods, on said town line, to the bounds first mentioned, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and they hereby are set off from the town of Monroe and annexed to the town of Brooks, in the county of Hancock: and shall there exercise and en-

Proviso.

joy all the rights and privileges of said town of Brooks. and shall be subject to the same duties and requisitions as the other inhabitants of said town: Provided however, That the inhabitants of said portion of the town of Monroe, hereby set off to Brooks, shall be holden to pay all assessments assessed on them, remaining due and unpaid to said town of Monroe, prior to the passing of this Act.

This Act passed January 23, 1823.

CHAPTER CLXVII.

AN ACT to authorize the sale of Ministerial and School lands in the town of Anson.

norated.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Trustees incor-Selectmen, Town Treasurer and Town Clerk of the town of Anson, in the County of Somerset, and their successors in office forever, be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic, by the name of the Trustees of the ministerial and school funds in the town of Anson, with all the powers incident by law to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be reustees to sell the duty of said Selectmen, Town Treasurer, and school lands, Town Clerk of Anson, for the time being, or a majority of them, to make sale of the lands in said town, reserved for public uses, to wit: for the use of the first settled minister of the gospet; for the support of the gospel ministry, and for the support of public schools: and said Trustees are hereby authorized and empowceeds at interest ered to cause the same lands to be sold at public auction, for the most they will bring, or otherwise at their discretion; and to make, execute and deliver good and sufficient deeds to each purchaser of the same, and to put the money arising from such sale upon interest, payable annually, taking good and sufficient security therefor in all cases.

Appropriation of proceeds.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the proceeds of the sale of the land, aforesaid, be, and they hereby are appropriated as follows, to wit: one third part